










Manoj Acharya & Associates 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Manoj Y. Acharya 
M.Com .. D.C.A., LL.B., D.I.S.A" F.C.A 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly and Six Month period 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

To, 
The Board of Directors 
Trans India House Impex Limited 

Registered Office: 
Office No. 1109, Corporate Park Tower, 
N1, Plot No.7a11, 
Sector 142, Noida, 
Gautambuddha Nagar 
UTTAR PRADESH 201301 
Correspondence Office: 
8-1101 , Titanium Square, 8/H. Sarveshwar Tower 
Opp. 8.M.W. Show Room, Thaltej, Ahmedabad 380054 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results of Trans 
India House Impex Limited ("Company") for the quarter ended 30th September, 2023 and 
six month period results for the period from 15t April, 2023 to 30th September, 2023 
(hereinafter referred to as the "the statement" and initiated for the purpose of identification). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved 
by the board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial 
Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 
33 of the SE81 (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015 
(Listing Regulations) , Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our 

review. 

3. 
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as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to 
inquiries of company personal and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus 
provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that cause us 
to believe that the accompanying stEi\tement, prepared in accordance with the recognition 
and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulation 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

5. This report on the Unaudited Financial Results has been issued solely in connection with 
preparation of the Company's quarterly financial information. 

For Manoj Acharya & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN.: 114984W 

Mudit Singhal 
(Partner) 
M.No. : 187823 

UDIN NO.: 23187823BGYHVB2605 
Date: 02111/2023 
Ahmedabad 
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TRANS ISD IA HOUSE IMPEX LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS 10 SYSH:M LIMITED) 

(REGD. OFFICE: OFFICE NO. 1109, CORPORATE PARK TOWER, All PLOT NO. 7A11, 
SECTOR-142, NOIDA, GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR-ZOI301, UTTAR PRADESH) 

CORP. OFF.: B-IIO\, TITANIUM SQUARE, BIH. SARVESHWAR TOWER, OPP. B. M. W . 
SHOW ROOM, THAI. TE.l. AHMEDABAD _ 380054 GJ IN 

CIN: L74110UP1987rLC008764 

STAH:MENI Of ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ASAT JOnl SEPTEMBER, 2023 

S.No Particulars 

A Aileu 
Non_currtnt nse ts 

(a) Property, plant and equipment 
(b) Other non-current assets 

Sub-Iotal-Non-currtnt nsds 

Currtnt I ntll 
(a) Inventories 
(b) Financial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 
(i)Cash and cash equivalents 

(e) Current tal( assets (Net) 
(d) Other Currenl Assets 

Sub total-Currfnt lSstis 

B Equity and liabi lilits 
Equity 

(a)Equity Share capital 
(bjOther Equity 

Sub totll-Equity 

Liabililifl 
Non-Cllrnnt Liabilitiu 
(a) Financ ial liabilit ies 

(i) Borrowings 
(b) Provisions 

Sub tota l_Non·Currtnt Liabilities 

Currtnt Li . bllitlu 
(a) Financial liabilities 
(b) Othel financ iplliabili ties 
(e) Other current liabilities 

Sub lotl l-Cllrnnt Liabilitiu 

TOlal Eqully & liabililitl 

.-orTRANS INDIA HOUSE IMPEX LIMITED 

Maya nkJolly 
Chalrml n lind Dirtflor 
DIN: 09J66175 , 
~~ 

IrfMn Qurfshi 
Dirtttor 
DIN: 09494589 

Datf : 02.11.1023 
Piau: Ahmedabld 

!O·--
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Au t 
30.09.202J 

(Un-audited) 
Rs In L_"hs 

2.9 1 
162.83 
165,74 

0. 41 

4,901.49 
1,448.13 

19.8) 
254.65 

6,624.50 

6,790.25 

2.812.60 
(1,358.45) 
1,4!i4.1!i 

1,105.71 
3U S 

1,744.06 

3,320.06 
270.61 

1.JO 
J,592,04 

61790,25 

\'Ii>,,.., _ --l\lItuh Rl jPllt 
Dinctor 
DIN: 06772154 

ASlt 
JI ,OJ,2023 
(AudIted) 

Rs in Lakhs 

89.00 
89.00 

0.66 

1,947.72 
1,163.11 

39. 19 

J ,150.68 

3,239.68 

1,690,()() 
(90) ,94) 
788.06 

1,244.61 
3. 10 

1,247.71 

1,106,17 
91 ,88 
5,26 

1,203,91 

3,239.68 



TRANS INDIA HOUSE IMPEX LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS 10 SYSTEM LIMITED) 

(REGD. OFFICE: OFFICE NO. 1109, CORPORATE PARK TOWER, Al1 PLOT NO. 7A11 , SECTOR·1·U, NOIDA, 
GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR-201301 , UTTAR PRADESH) 

CORP. OFF. : 8-1101 , TtTANIUM SQUARE, B1H. SARVESHWAR TOWER, OPP. B. M. W. SHOW ROOM, THALTEJ, 
AHMEDABAD· 380054 OJ IN 

CIN : L74110UP1987PLC008764 

Stat.m.nt of C .. h Flows for the Half Y •• r .nded 30th Sept.mber, 2023 

Particu lars 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Profit before tax 
Non<ash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash news: 
Depreciation/amortization 
Inleresl expense 
Disposal of Fixed assets 

CNtng •• In .... ts .nd li.bUltl •• 
Increase I (decrease) in provisions 
Increase I (decrease) in short·lerm provisions 
Increasel (decrease) in other financial liabilities & other liabilities 
Decrease I (increase) in trade receivables 
Decrease I (increase) in inventoriel 
Decrease I (Increase) in other non-curreot assets 
Decrease I (increase) in other financial assets & other assets 
Clsh g.n .... ted from f(used In) opoar.tions 
Direct talces paid (net of refunds) 
N.t elsh flow froml (used In) OP'l1Iting .etlvltlls A 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Expenditure on property. plant & equipment net of sale 
proceeds, includioq CINIP and capital advances 
Net ellSh lIow froml (used In)lnv.stlng actlv]tl .. 

CASH .. LOWS .. ROM FINANCINO ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from borrowings 
Proceeds from Sh.re Warrants 
I 

Net )ne ...... /(d.erellS.) In c.sh and cash .qulvatent. 
Cash ancl cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 
Clsh and ea.h egulv.l.nts.t the .nd of the xeer 

Compon.nts of c .. h Ind cllh aqulvat.nts 
Cash on nand 
With banks- on current account & FOR 
Total ea.h and C&lh 'gulval.nts 

Datt: 02.11.2023 
PI.«: Ahm~abad 
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I\lIylnk Jon)' 
Ch.lrm.n . nd 
Director 
DIN: 0936617.!i 

30-S.p·23 

(Un-audit.d) 

I 

Rs.ln L.es 

140.04 

51.65 

191.69 

35.25 

2.386.13 
(2.953.77) 

0.25 
(73.83) 

e23S.29) 
1647.57) 

35.25 
(682.82) 

(2.91 ) 

12.911 

461 10 
561 .30 

285.02 
1.163.11 
1.448.13 

0.27 
1,447.86 
1 ..... 8.13 

31-M.r-23 

(Audi ted) 

Rs.ln L.es 

295. 19 

19.66 

314.88 

(2.67) 

1.172.46 
(1 ,947.72) 

(0.66) 
-73.13 
(39.02) 

(575.8111 
3.10 

(578,96) 

0.22 

0.22 

828.31 
931 .30 

1.161.18 
1.93 

1,163.11 

0.83 
1.'62.26 
1,163.11 
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Bhavesh Hasmukhrai Dave 
L-5 /5B , Navnirmannager, Near Pragatinagar Pumping Station, 

Pragatinagar, Naranpura Vistar, 
Ahmedabad - 3B0013 

Date: 02nd November 2023 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Trans India House Impex limited 
(Formerly known as 10 System Limited) 
CIN - L74110UP1967PLC006764 
Reg. Off: Office No. 1109, Corporate Park Tower. A/l, Plot No. 7A/l. Sector 142, 
Naida, Gautam Buddha Nagar - 201301. Uttar Pradesh, India 
Corporate Office: 8·1101, Titanium Square, B/H. Sarveshwar Tower, 
Opp. B. M. W. Show Room, Thallej, Ahmedabad - 380054, Gujaral, India 

SUB: RESIGNATION AS A CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ("CEO") OF TRANS INDIA HOUSE IMPEX 
LIMITED ("THE COMPANY"), 

Dear Sirs, 

I wish to inform you that due to some personal reasons and to pursue alternate career opportunities, 
I am not able to continue to hold the office of Chief Executive officer rCEO N

) in the Company and as 
such I hereby resign from the said position. 

Kindly accept and acknowledge my resignation from the post of CEO with effect from closing business 
hours of Thursday, November 02, 2023, and relieve me from my duties accordingly for which I shall 
be highly obliged for the same. 

Further. I wish to say that it was my privilege to have served as the CEO of the Company. 

I am thankful to the Company. the Board Members. the Management. and my colleagues for the 
support extended during my tenure as a CEO. 

I hereby confirm that there are no other material reasons other than the reasons mentioned above 
and this confirmation Is pursuant to the SEBI LODR (Regulations), 2015. 

I hereby request you to kindly arrange to file the prescribed e-form with the Registrar of Companies 
in respect of my resignation. 

With best regards, 

Yours faithfully. 

Bhavesh Hasmukhrat Dave 
PAN - AEWPD8260R 



lie{i R . GtuutAi (F C.S. B Com) 

300, Platinum Plaza, Opp. IOC Petrol Pump, 
Bodakdcv, Ahmedabad ~ 3800S4 
'" +91 99095 87835 r hetidshah@gmail.com 

Date: 02·11·2023 

To. 
The Board of Directors, 
TRANS INDIA HOUSE IMPEX LIMITED 
(Formerly Known as 10 System Limited) 
CIN:L74110UP1987PLC008764 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 
Subject; Resignation as Secretarial Auditor 

us 

This is to Inform you that due to some other pre occupation not able to devote uur precious services 
as a Secretarial Auditor of your Company for F.Y. 2023·24 . Accordingly we are submitting our' 
resignation as Secretarial Auditors of the Company with effect from 02·11·2023. We have no objection 
on the appointment of any other Secretarial Auditors of the Company. 

We therefore. request you to treat this letter as our resignation from Secretarial Auditors of the 
Company. 

We hereby requesting you to kindly acknowledge the same and Intimate the BSE Limited as soon as 
possible. 

Thanking You, 

You rs Faithfully, 

For HDS & ASSOCIATES 
Practicing Company Secretaries 

Heti Rehen !:':~~nd~ 
G d h · CUte: 2021.11.02 

an t U :1 0:l3+05'lO' 

Heti R. Gandhi 
Proprietor 
Member ship No : F11884 
COP No: 17840 
PR No, 1507(2021 

For and on behalf of Trans India House Impex Limited 
Accepted by: 

Mayank S. Jolly 
(Director) 
Place: Ahmedabad I Date: 02nd Day of November. 2023 

~ 


